## TOWN OF GARDNER ORDINANCE RENAMING TOWN ROADS Ordinance No. 1-2001

The Town of Gardner in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes does hereby ordain the renaming of the Town Roads in the Town of Gardner.

**PURPOSES**: The Town Board of Gardner has determined that it is in the interest of the general public that the Town Roads set forth below be renamed as provided herein.

THEREFORE, The Town Board of the Town of Gardner does ordain as follows:

1. That Gardner Road extending east from the insection with County C and extending .75 miles and .25 miles west to road end is hereby renamed East Gardner Road.

**BE IT RESOLVED** all affected municipal signs shall be changed accordingly.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that a copies of this ordinance shall be delivered to the Door County Highway Committee, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation and Door County Emergency Services.

Approved this <u>6th</u> day of <u>March</u> 2001.

Vote for: 4 against 0

Posted within 30 days after town board Passage at 3 places within the town:

Chairman

Supervisor

Clerk, Town of Gardner

Supervisor

Supervisor

Supervisor